

Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service

Please ask for: Service Information Team Leader

Tel: 01604 797000

Our Ref:

Your Ref: N/A

Date: 27 November 2020

If you have any difficulty in obtaining the above telephone number please email

enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk.

Re: Request for information (our ref: NFRS2020-242-281)

I am writing in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, received 30 October 2020. Our response is provided below:

Q1 Please provide the following information with regards to the Repairs and Maintenance contract in place at your establishment.

The details we require are:

- Suppliers who applied for inclusion and were successful and not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages*
- Copy of the successful suppliers ITT submission
- · Contract values of each contract year to date
- Start date and duration of contract
- Scope of services provided under current contract
- Is there an extension clause in the contract(s) and if so, what is the duration of the extension?
- Has a decision been made yet on whether the contract(s) are being either extended or renewed?
- Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?

*For clarity, the details of the successful and unsuccessful suppliers are kept in the strictest confidence. These details are used only to contact and support suppliers regarding their bidding activity for the relevant contracts.

Further to the questions asked, on 01 January 2019 Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) transferred Governance to the Northamptonshire Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC). As such there is a strategy to combine an Enabling Services provision for Northamptonshire Police and NFRS. All repair and maintenance service contracts were bought in line with Police provision as a single tender waiver to align the contracts and allow them going forward to be undertaken as one procurement for both services.

Continued.../2





f. 01604 797070

The contracts are detailed below:

Contract	Scope	Supplier	Contract end date	Option to extend	Annual value
Generator PPM	Annual maintenance of back-up generators	Musgrave Generators	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	£12,000.00
Heating and plumbing PPM	Servicing to conform to statutory compliance of gas boilers	B R Own	30/10/2021		£3,685.72
Emergency lighting/electrical PPM	Statutory checks to EM fittings	G M Lawrence Electrical Ltd	31/08/2021		£18,955.00
Appliance bay doors reactive	PPM/servicing to bay doors	Royal Industrial Doors	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	£25,000.00
Dehumidifier/air conditioning PPM	Servicing to AC units	Supercool	20/12/2020	30/12/2021	£9,300.00

At the end of the contract dates we will be undertaking full procurement, subject to any COVID-19 implications at that point. It has not been decided whether to extend or not.

The responsible person outside of procurement for this contract in NFRS is David Dawes.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me quoting reference NFRS2020-242-281.

Yours sincerely

Service Information Team Leader

If you are unhappy with the response, you can ask the Service to review it. To do this, please email enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk or alternatively write to the address below:

Service Information Manager Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service Moulton Logistics Centre Moulton Way Northampton NN3 6XJ

If our internal review does not resolve the issue to your complete satisfaction, you have the right to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision at the following address:

Information Commissioner Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF